## THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF AMHERSTBURG

## BY-LAW NO. 1999-17

Being a By-law to adopt a new Official Plan by the Corporation of the Town of Amherstburg in accordance with Section 17 of The Planning Act, R.S.O. 1990, Chap. P 13.

WHEREAS the Council of the Corporation of the Town of Amherstburg deems it advisable to adopt a new Official Plan for the Town of Amherstburg Planning Area;

**NOW THEREFORE** the Council of the Corporation of the Town of Amherstburg, in accordance with the provisions of The Planning Act (R.S.O. 1990), and amendments thereto, hereby ENACTS as follows:

- The Official Plan of The Town of Amherstburg, consisting of 1. the attached explanatory text and Schedules "A" to "D" inclusive, is hereby adopted.
- The Clerk is hereby authorized and directed to make application to the Minister of Municipal Affairs and Housing 2. for approval of the Official Plan of the Town of Amherstburg.
- By-Law Number 1751, of the Town of Amherstburg, and all other 3. By-Laws adopting subsequent Official Plan Amendments thereto, are hereby repealed.
- By-Law Number 2932 of the Township of Anderdon, and all other 4. by-laws adopting subsequent Official Plan Amendments thereto, are hereby repealed.
- By-Law Number 2044 of The Township of Malden, and all other 5. by-laws adopting subsequent Official Plan Amendments thereto, are hereby repealed.
- 6. That this By-Law shall come into force and take effect upon the final passing hereof and subject to the approval of the Minister of Municipal Affairs and Housing.

Read a first, second and third time and finally passed this 22nd day of March, 1999.

MAYOR

Certified to be a true copy of By-Law No. 1999-17, passed by The Council of the Corporation of the Town of Amherstburg on the 22nd day of March, 1999.

Clerk